KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
F. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510

(707) 7466915 (707) 746-6916
FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-P88-1206.R2
October 17, 1989

Mobil 0il Corporation

3800 West Alameda Ave., Suite 700
Burbank, CA 91505-4331 ENV RONIAENTAL A7 RS
OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

NGV 11989

Attention: Mr. Steve Pao

RE: Preliminary Ground Water Investigation at
Former Mobkil Service Station #10-KNK
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Pao:
This report presents the results of our soil and ground water
investigation for the referenced site in accordance with proposal
KEI-P88-1206.P1 dated January 11, 1989. The purpose of the
investigation was to determine if the ground water has been
impacted, and to determine the ground water flow direction. The
work performed consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Drilling, installation and development of three
monitoring wells.

Soil sampling.
Ground water monitoring, purging and sampling.
Laboratory analyses.

Data analysis, interpretation and report preparation.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline statien. The
site wvicinity and site details are shown on the attached
sketches.
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In December, 1988 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) was hired to
obtain so0il samples from beneath a 280 gallon waste oil tank
during replacement of the existing tanks. The soil samples from
beneath the waste o0il tank showed 550 ppm total oil and grease
(TOG) .

KEI returned to the site on December 15, and again on December
20, 1988 for additional sidewall samples following soil excava-
tion as regquired by the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA).
Five sidewall samples, labeled SW1l, SW2, SW3, SW3A and SW4, were
taken at a depth of approximately 10 feet. Soil was excavated
from 1 to 6 feet laterally into the tank pit sidewalls from grade
to a depth of approximately 11 feet.

To comply with the requirements of the regulatory agencies and
based on results of the preliminary investigation, KEI proposed
installation of three monitoring wells. Results of the so0il
samples from the tank excavation are summarized in KEI's report
KEI-J88-1206.R1 dated January 11, 1989.

FIETD ACTIVITIES

On August 29, 1989, three 2" djameter monitoring wells (desig-
nated as MW1l, MW2 and MW3 on the attached Site Plan) were
installed at the site. The wells were drilled, constructed and
completed in accordance with the guidelines of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the County well standards.

The subsurface materials penetrated and details of the construc-
tion of the wells are described in the attached Boring Logs.

The three wells were each drilled and completed to a total depth
of 26 feet. Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from
approximately 13 to 14 feet beneath the surface during drilling
activities. Soil samples were taken at approximately five foot
intervals or less beginning at a depth of approximately 5 feet
below grade until ground water was encountered. The undisturbed
soil samples were obtained by driving a California-modified
split-spoon sampler ahead of the drilling augers. The 2"
diameter Prass liners holding <the sanples were sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a cooled ice
chest for delivery to a certified laboratory. Each well casing
was installed with a watertight cap and padlock. & round, water-
tight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place over each
well casing.
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The wells were developed on September 5, 1989. Prior to develop-
ment, the wells were checked for depth to the water table using
an electronic sounder, presence of free product (using paste
tape) and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of
the wells. After recording the monitoring data, the wells were
developed with a surface pump until the evacuated water was clear
and free of suspended sediment. Monitoring and well development
data are summarized in Table 1.

The wells were sampled on September 6, 1989. Prior to sampling,
monitoring data were taken and water samples were then collected
using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into
clean glass VOA vials and one liter amber bottles, sealed with
Teflon lined screw caps, and labeled and stored on ice until
delivery to a certified laboratory.

ANATYTICAT, RESULTS

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analyti-
cal Laboratory in Redwood City, California. All samples were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation.
Sanples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030 in
conjunction with modified 8015 and BTX&E by EPA method 8020, TPH
as diesel using EPA method 3510 in conjunction with modified
8015, TOG using EPA method 503D&E in soil and 503A&E in water,
and purgeable halocarbons using EPA method 8010.

Soil sample analyses showed levels of TPH as gascline ranging
from non-detectable in MWl, and 3.7 to 17 ppm in MW2 and MW3.
TPH as diesel ranged from non-detectable in MW3 and 1.5 to 36 ppm
in MW2 and MW3; however, TOG was detected in all sampies and
levels ranged from 35 ppm to 4,000 ppn. EPA 8010 was non-
detectable for all samples. Results of soil analyses are
summarized in Table 2. Water sample analyses showed non-detec-
table levels of TPH as gasoline and BTX&E in all samples except
MW3, which had 110 ppb of TPH as gasoline. TPH as diesel was
non-detectable in all wells except MW1l, which was 140 ppb.
Detected levels of TOG ranged from 6.7 ppm to 8.1 ppm. EPA 8010
constituents were non-detectable for all samples. Results of the
water analyses are summarized in Table 3. Copiles of the laborat-
ory analyses and Chain of Custody documentation are attached to
this report.
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HYDROLOGY AND GEOILOGY

The water table stabilized in the monitoring wells at depths
ranging from 8.82 to 9.30 feet below the surface. The ground
water flow direction appeared to be toward the northwest (based
on water level data collected from the three monitoring wells on
September 5, 1989).

Subsurface earth materials at the site are interpreted as
Quaternary alluvium consisting predominantly of clay with minor
silt and sand lenses to the total depth explored (26 feet).
Based on review of U.S.G.S. Professional Paper 943, the site is
underlain by fine-grained alluvium (Qhah). Artificial f£fill
materials at the site vary in thickness from 1.5 to 3 feet.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Water
District, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithol-~
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels
and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of
any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and labora-
tory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this
not hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Lo R Bpos—

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/90

Jae Yang p. EL\

License No. 25337
Exp. Date 12/31/89

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Site Plan
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: David Noe

report, please do
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND DEVELOPMENT DATA

(Monitored and Developed on September 5, 1989)

Depth Product Gallons

Well ¢ {(feet) Thickness Sheen Pumped
MWl 9.30 0 None 55
MW2 8.82 0 None 45

Mw3 8.82 0 None 95
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SCIL

(Results in ppm)
(Collected on August 29, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene TOG
MW1 10 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND 490
MW1i i3 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND 630
MW2 10 36 17 ND ND 0.63 0.20 4,000
Mw2 13.5 2.0 3.1 ND ND ND ND 370
MW3 10 ND 4,4 ND ND ND ND 35
MW3 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 750
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1 30

NOTE: EPA 8010 was non-detectable for all samples.

ND = Non—-detectable.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Results in ppb)
{Collected on September 6, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
MWl 9.38 140 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2*% Q.04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3%%% 85,90 ND 110 ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 50 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 .3

* TOG for this sample was 6.7 ppnm.

*% TOG for this sample was 8.1 ppmn.
*%*% TOG for this sample was 7.0 ppm.
ND = Non-detectable.

NOTE: EPA 8010 constituents were non-detectable for all samples.
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88-1206 on 2" D.L.
Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW1 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
Q
—— - A.C. Pavement
— — Clay, sand and gravel: fill.
= — Gravel to 8".
— —]
— — Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
—— — moist, black.
- CH
9/18/24 - 5 ——Ei Ssilt, 10-15% clay, stiff, moist,
— dark gray.
— — 18ilty sand, dense, moist, dark
— 1 gray.
— Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
6/7/10 — 10 CH moist, black, with cementation
— from 9-14', blocky.
— — Color change at 11' to very dark
— ] gray.
6/8/9 Y - E
— ] .
— i5 — Clay, high plasticity, trace-20%
— — silt and sand, stiff, moist,
— — dark olive gray to very dark
— — gray.
Jt: 20

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88~1206

Boring & Casing Diameter
gll 2"

Logged By
D.L.

Project Name Mobil,

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Dublin, village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Prilling Company
MWl Method Auger EGIT
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6™ USCS
k— — CH Clay, as above.
[ |
— . e A i T LT
H— — Silty clay, high plasticity,
— — stiff, meoist, olive gray.
- —_
- ]
| |
— 35 —
— —
|
40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26!

Page 2 of 2



WELL COMPLETION DITAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Mobil - Dublin, Village Parkway _ BORING/WELL NO._ MWl

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P88-1206

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A, Total Depth: 26!

P

o B. Boring Diameter¥*: g"

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger
G
C. Casing Length: 26"
N Material:_Schedule 40 PVC
' _‘ j:ﬂ D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2,375"
i ID = 2.067"
E. Depth to Perforations:_ 6°
F. Perforated Length: 20!
1 Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot
Perforation Size: _ 0.020"
a h G. Surface Seal: 3!
i Seal Material:__ Concrete
H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material:_ Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 21!
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

- J. Bottom Seal: None

| S W J::]LJ

]___ E———! Seal Material:_ N/A

*Boring dlameter can vary from 8-1/4% to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88-1206 gn 2" D.L.
Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/a 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6™ Uscs

0

A.C. Pavement
Clay, sand and gravel: fill.

CH Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
moist, black.

Silt with clay, stiff, moist,
- dark gray.

Silty sand, dense, moist, dark
gray.

14/17/21

o

ML
SM

2 sandy clay, high plasticity,

8/13/12 stiff, moist, very dark gray.

[
o

9/11/11

Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
moist, dark olive gray with
cementation, blocky.

Color change at 14' to very dark
gray.

8/8/14

Clay, high plasticity, trace-20%
silt and sand, stiff, moist,
dark olive gray to very dark

gray.

i
TTTTTTT T T T T T T T T T
o
NEREARNENINE ==s=al ==SNIENEE ==ENINENE

i
o
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BORING LoOoG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88-1206 an 2" D.L.
Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/a 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6™ Uscs

— — cH Clay, as above.

— — Silty clay, high plasticity,

— — stiff, moist, olive gray.

— —~

N ]

. _

- —

| _

L —

— 35

— —

L_ b |

- 7

}__ p—

— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26

Page 2 of 2



WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Mobil - Dublin, Village Parkway BORING/WELL NO._ MW2

PROJECT NUMBER: KET-PB88-1206

WELL PERMIT NO.:

L

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 26!

BEE 3

B. Boring Diameter*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 26"

Material:_ Schedule 40 PVC

D. cCasing Diameter:_ OD 2.375"

ID = 2.067%

E. Depth to Perforations:__ 6'

F. Perforated Length: 20°

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020%"

: 1 G. Surface Seal: 3!
[ Seal Material:_ _Concrete
H. Seal: 21
Seal Material:_ Bentonite
'}:‘ L I. Gravel Pack: 21!
i I S RMC Lonestar
N o o Pack Material:_Sand
> _'j Size: £3
bt : rJ J. Bottom Seal:__ None
__«———L‘\,_J:]L

‘-q——-E l Seal Material:_ HN/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8~1/4" to S" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88~1206 g 2" D.L.
Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/a 8/29/8%9
Boring No. Prilling Hollow~-sten Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" ouscs
0
— - A.C. Pavement
-— — Clay, sand and gravel: fill.
L ]
— — . L ,
— CH Cla¥, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, black, silty above 3'.
-
10/16/22 — 5
— 10-15% clay, stiff, moist,
— — ‘%E% dark gray.
— — Clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, very dark gray to black.
-— Sandy clay, high plasticity,
= soft, moist to very moist, very
5/5/6 L 10 CH dark gray, with cemented root
— heoles, increasing with depth.
9/9/12 — E? Silty clay, high plasticity,
-— trace sand, firm, moist, dark
— ] olive gray, with cemented root
— holes, trace gravel below 13!,
4/7/9 X - E
— ]
— — = —=Clay, high plasticity, very
— — F——— stiff, moist, dark oclive gray
— é%%%% to very dark gray.
9/12/17 — 20 %

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88-1206 gn 2" D.L.
Project Name Mobil, Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Dublin, Village Pkwy. N/A 8/29/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCS

: ] Clay, as above.

— —

| B ———— e - - - -

- — CcH

— — Silty clay, high plasticity,

— — very stiff, moist, olive gray.

— 25 —

- J—

L -]

- —

— —

— —

-

—j

- —]

— —

)._. —

e —

— _

- —

L 35 —

40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26!

FPage 2 of 2



WELL COMPLETION

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Mobil - Dublin, Village Parkway BORING/WELL NO.__ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER:

KEI-P88-1206

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover

—

- Y

1)

i C BEE
W

E.

F.

Total Depth: 26"

Boring Diameter*: on

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 26"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter: _OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations: _6'

Perforated Length: 20

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020%

-~ 2

Seal Material: Concrete

Seal: 21

Seal Material: Bentonite

Gravel Pack: 22"

RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<7

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“Kap gineering, Inc. ject ID: ,
+P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water : -
; Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 /8020 Analyzed: Sep 15, 1989
:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  909-0296 CD Reported:  Sep 21, 19897

o

ublin, Village Pkwy

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
9090296 C-D  Mwi N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9000297 C-D  wwe2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9090238 C-D Mws 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Low to Medium Boding Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

B e U
Belinda C. Vega /

Project Manager 9000205 KEI <4
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

i agé“lsm" o

‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin,
7P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water

::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9090296 E

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Ho/l
{prb)
9090296 £ MW 140
9090297 E MWz N.D.
9090298E  Mwz N.D.
Detection Limits: 50.0

High Boiling Point Hydrogarsons are quantitated against a diesel fuei standard,
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ZRwie .T)//

Belinda C Vega
Project Manager 9090296 KEl <35>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy : i
#P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Sep 6, 1989
::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 503 A&E (Grawmetnc) :
ftentior: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9090296

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(pptm)
9090296 F Mw1 6.7
9090297 F MwW2 8.1
9090208 F  Mws 7.0
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYT‘CAL Please Note
Amended Report dated  10/9/88
/Z/é LY Z/ e /
da C Vega
1 P ect Manager

Q09C296 KEl <6»
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(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

"Mobi, Dublin, Village Pkwy

“P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, MW1
*Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
#Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, Lab Number 2090296 A-B

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichloromethane. ...........ccoooveeeviecniceeererecte v 1.0 e N.D
510 01 T0] {074 1 1 OO U ORI ) 31 U N.D.
Bromormethane........ e erierereiemssesesesesteessasesresareseranresseraenan 8 10 2 N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride............ ereertiranerareearnreanea e serrrrnneanns 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOrOBENZENE......c.e e eeerrer s ervsere s sne e s ene e 1.0 et N.D.
CRIOIOBLNANE. ..ottt st er s se s s e sasenaaees B0 v ae v N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ethern......oeccrerecercrereeeseseseraens 1.0 e N.D.
CRIOTOIOMTL ...ttt cer e ee e eesseas v ensranans 11 N.D.
L0111 (0T £aT=) (7= = OO 0.5 et N.D
Dibromochloromeathane. ... ieceeeeeee e rvveneres 05 v N.D.
1,2-DiChlOTODENZENE........oceeeeeeraeeerereer s s rrs e sssennens 20 e eeeesrt e s N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ... e eceerece s cressenans 20 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cocveeeveerecreeveseeree e evareveemenea 2.0 N.D.
1, 1-DiChIOrOetaNe. ...t ese e 0.5 s N.D.
1,2-DichlorOethane.... ..o veviieceecee e s e s e sresienes 05 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethens..........ccviircieeirrceneemse e e ss s enssmsiees 1.0 e N.D.
Total 1,2-DichlorGethBNe.. .....c.o e eeeereeenercensecteesaseaane 1.0 ittt s N.D.
1,2-DIchlOrORrOpaNE.. ..ot ectee e cerveevestesserestrnsassssasnsnns 05 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChlorOprOPenE......coeee e sriss s e sennes BO s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... vverer e svevrers s 50 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide.. ..ot 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroathane. .......ccvecvecrvcrmareeesseessecrensesnes 0.5 vt N.D.
TetraCh T OBIREIE. o e vee e cemeevesrerereneeren e e seeens 0.5 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trich OO aNG e eeee e rereanenes 05 N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlorOethane. . ce e sresaseres 058 e N.D.
T O T OB I BNIE. e re s eessaesesanes st ens e eneenanees 0.5 e v N.D.
TrHehlOroAUOrOMEthaNe. ..o 10 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 20 e N.D.

Anaiytes repo-ed as N D were not present above the stated hmet of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Beﬁﬁc Vega /

Project Manager 5050295 KEI <1»



i SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063

w {415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

:;ff}'ééprééfi;n' e

ient ProjectID: ~ Mobil, Dublin, Vilage Pkwy

“P.O. Box 913 Sarnple Descript:  Water, MW2 Received; Sep 6,
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
i Lab Number: 9090297 AB :

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethiane.... .. ..o oo eer e mae e s e neresmeen 1.0 i N.D.
BrOMIOIOMT . ettt v s e e e s eeresmsa s T0 e s N.D.
BromOMELNANES.......oov ettt eerees e ree e sss s s e s 10 v ——— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... ...cveoveeveceeeeecreecrtessreesrreeranens 10 e N.D.
ChIOrODEBNZENA. ..ot er e s esseeers et s seererees T0 et N.D.
ChIOrOETNANE. ..ottt ettt r e es s e e nestessaenens B0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther........eeee e 1.0 rereeeereraaseesraevarearrarresars N.D.
L@ 110aT 0] {01 1 (TSR 0.5 e e s N.D.
CRIOTOMELNANEG. ....oc st reeeresreare e ss e s e sraeens 1 X T N.D
Dibromochloromethane.........ccocvvecvvcereeeveeeereereseressreeses 0.5 et N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrODENZENE. ...ttt veseee st seemessnes 2.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent...... et 20 s N.D.
1,4-DichiOrODENZENE. ......oveeeeeeeeereeeeeseeersecrneeseresnsaassneen - o U N.D.
1,1-DichlOroetNane.......ccvee e vereeeree et seenane D5 e N.D.
1, 2-DiICNIOrOBINANE. ... et cse e s iss s snes 0.5 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChiOrOBtNENB......o e sa s eees b 13 2 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene.... ..t 8 1 2O N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOprOPaNe.. c.c.v e 0.5 vt N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............... ereneratanenar et et e nenas 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 50 e N.D.
Methylene Chionde. ...t 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..o et 05 et N.D.
Bz = Te g eyt (oot ot O UU ORI 08 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrichlorQethane. ... 05 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlotOathane. ... ottt ecess e 0.8 vt e rea N.D.
Trichioroethene.............. etiereressmeiessaratereesseeessatasessisnrssnn 05 e N.D.
Trichlorofluotomethane............ovecveveveecreeereeeere e eeracnnene L 1 O U N.D.
Vinyl Chlofide.. ..o aasar e oo 20 et N.D.

Anaiyies reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

IR
Belinda C Vega >/

Project Manager 9090206 KEI <2=
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() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“Kaprealian Engineering, Clie ject iD:  Mobil, Dul : ,
::P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript: Water, MW3 Received:  Sep 6,
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
9090298 A-B

% Benicia, CA 84510
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

Analyzed: Sep 18,
Reported: ~ Sep 21,

Lab Number:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane............ooirveeceieveeeseesisineeerernenes 1.0 s N.D.
210t 1aTe 1a’ £ 1 4 OOV UV O USROSV 10 e N.D.
BrOMOMEINANE. ...ttt sie e e nesaa s e earnres 10 N.D.
Carbon 1etraCchlonde. ......coevcreeeeeeereecereierse e ersrcnnnrerenies 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOrobeNZeNE...... ...t eeeer s e arenas 1.0 e N.D.
ChIOTOEIRANE. ...ttt ettt aae s s e s srssssonssmessasanees B.O et vnreeenenes N.D.
2-Chlotoethylvinyl ether.. ..ot 10— N.D.
L0351 ToT ) {11 1 TSR 0.5 e N.D
1010} [01 (i 0 1= 14 - o1 T AU URUP VRSO D5 e r—— N.D
Dibromochloromethane..........ceeeeeicveveecccreneeeevssiverenennaens 05 e N.D
1,2-DiCHIOTODENZENE. ...ttt eeteeere e e sseeencsrtssnssrnasenses 2.0 et N.D
1,3-DichlOrobBENZENE. ...t errea e 2.0 e N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........covvuevvvveecereeeevvssee e ererseeeerseeas 20 e N.D
1,1 DI N OB AN ettt n b 05 v N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccoeiiceev e ee s e beaereres 0.5 et N.
1,1-DichloroetNene. ... .ot creee s rrere e vn e e enesr e en 1.0 e N.D
Total 1,2-Dichloratiene. e e eeeeeeriereerteere et serseasesens 1.0 s N.D.,
1,2-DichiOropropane. . ..c.cocoveemrete i rrere s sss s e e sresaeess 05 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropen..... e ccerrssres e BO e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ce e 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chiorde. ... 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccovvveeceiceveerciicnssrsrrsens 0.5 e N.D.
TetraChlOrOEtRENEG.... et eeceeertieeresstsseevenrssnaenn 0.5 e rrrer e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trchlorethane ..ot e er e renas 05 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ......coueeoerceereereerm e cecencsee 05 N:D.
R iTe 11100 =g =11 1= T SRR 0.5 e nreaes N.D.
TrichloroflUCrOMELhANE. ..ot rrneeaans 8 310 2 OOV N.D
Vinyl ChIOMAE. ...cee ettt tee e e vanrene 2.0 e N.D

Anaiytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit ot detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

_ ~,
B D,
Betinda C Vega
Project Manager

9050296 KEI <3



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuiting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TURN ARQUND

/ »}E - )DATE/TIME OF

SAMPLER 7] correeTon:. F/6/4 5 wiue: L/ AL
(Signature) ’ T N
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 0157 ¢ __ﬁv 2rn)
AND PROJECT NUMBER: Jrce e PR
GRAB OR NUMBER OF  SOIL/
SAMPLE ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
Mwr ) TAHE - LTXE  Rinl X200 W
Vi ELp Lo ‘- S5 X2U y
Mw3) 706 503 A 3x 1Ly
7Y as Brescs 33X /L

tad

7 H
Ay 3 e fauo ou fx-@um

I:ELIN/CSUISHEI;}\B/Y* ‘ TIME/{;?’IZ‘EYP " /)RECE ED BY* 5,%,(_) TI}éI’:ﬁl}( DsATE
NaulNay ol | Fom L

2.

3‘

* STATE AFFILTIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS.



680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L7

*Kaprealia

_ . , Dul

:'P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil

.:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
.A::At_t_entipn:,Mgrdg Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample 908-388

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
{(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
908-3881 MW-1-(10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
908-3882 MW-1-{13) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
908-3883 MW-2-(10) 17 N.D. N.D. 0.20 0.63
908-3884 MW-2-(13.5) 3.1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
908-3885 MW-3-(10) 44 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
908-3886 MW-3-(13.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N D were riot present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%NC\ D/

Belinda C Vega

Project Manager 9083881 KE! <1>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
K 4

B80 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-3600 « FAX {(415) 364-9233

Kapreahan éﬁéﬁﬁéenngﬂ,’ ne. Cher{tmlg’::rbject ID:  Mobil, Dublin, \ﬁllaég Pkwy e
~P.O. Box 813 Matrix Descript:  Soll
::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 3550/8015

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  908-3881

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
908-3881 MW-1-(10) 15
908-3882 MW-1-(13) 1.6
908-3883 MW-2-(10) 36
908-3884 MW.2-(13.5) 20
908-3885 MW-3-(10) N.D.
908-3886 MW-3-{13.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Pomnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diese! fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated Iimit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(ORWIae)
Belinda C Vega 2/

Project Manager 9083881 KEI <2>
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| ﬂ@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063

w (415) 364-9600Q » FAX (415) 364-9233

'Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID: Mobi, Dublin, Village Pkwy :
=P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Aug 30, 1989:;

“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted: Sep 12, 1989;
+Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  908-3881 i

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
908-3881 MW-1-(10) 490
908-3882 MW-1-(13) 630
908-3883 MW-2-10) 4,000
908-3884 MW-2-(13.5) 370
908-3885 MW-3-(10) 35
908-3886 MW-3-(13.5) 750
Deteciion Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@WC"DV

Belinda C Vega
Proiect Manager 9083881 KEI <35>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

6880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

QI #151364-9600 - FaX (415) 364-9233

Kapreahan Enbiné&mg, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy
;iP.O. Box 8913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-1-(10}

: Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Lab Number: ~903-3881

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
pa/kg pa/kg
BromodichlorOmMEthANE.......oov e cereesre e se s s sseacarens BO e N.D.
[=] o)1 ¢ w1101 o ¢ OO VSOV £33 RO N.D.
Bromamethane.. ... ceree s erese s s sre s sseneens B0 e rrree s N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide......oeoevrecrecceeieec v rsae srrasaeeens L o LU N.D.
ChlOrOBENZENE......ooeeeeeirrrecrecereirsrae e esseenresees st asnsesns BO e enne N.D.
8711 (o= a1 L PSSO 25.0 s erains N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether....ce e s BO e N.D.
(011110 (o' {014 1 1 OSSO ST U N.D.
ChIOOMELNENE. ..ottt st rceessis s sevrsssnrens 5.0 et N.D
Dibromochloromethans............cov e areans 5.0 i N.D.
1,2-Dichlarobenzena..... ... rvecneeencermreecnseveseessens 100 s, N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenZene... ...t rereeee e vresesssresarees 10.0 e N.D
1,4-DichlorobenzZene..... . eeccee et vmmsrnee e 10.0 e N.D.
1,1 - DIl OrOBINANE. ..o e e n v B0 s teane N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane........ ..o ecrvirecamricre s iss e assnnsasns B0 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOBtNENE. ..o ceee et esessee e e nssssssnnsrases B.0 e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccvveereecvverrevesrsecerressvsrssnee BO e ireees N.D.
1,2-DIichlOTORIOPANE. .cevr ettt sa e 50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichiOrORTOPENE. ... ecreeiree s seesrersarassessassessaeneens 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...... ... evveerereeresseasecrsesennene 50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........coooviie e 10,0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOBthane. ... e L% & U S N.D.
TetraChlorGethene. . ..v e s eessssas s ssassassane B0 e s neaennas N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane........c.ceecmmeeeeriicveierirseseneessnsnesaaes BO eererrracrnrerrane N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ccvveevvieevriiererecnsneeevseseranes 50 N.D.
T O OB I I v e i st serseeeeessaresstesareeesnsseanssasonsans B.0 e ND.
TrchlorofluOrOMEThANE.......ce e esssccaessiorsasseas BUO et N.D.
Vinyl Chloride.....c. oo r e ere s e anes 10.0 e N.D.

Analytes reponed as N D were not present above the stated firmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

OprC L~
Belinda C. Vega

Project Manager 9023881 KEl <4



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
1415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

" @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
«F

Kapreahan Englneermg, Inc.

= P.0. Box 913

Benlma CA 94510
: ttentlon Mardo Kaprea‘

Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy
Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-1-(13)
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Numbe

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
HS/kg ro/kg

Bromodichloromethane.. ... vveeeeeeecerieisresecrerecsnraeee -+ U N.D.
BromofOrM.. ...t rereriemese s aseseassarsessssnasessann B0 e tveare e e sennen N.D.
Bromomethane...........ccovviveevseciveesreraesesrsassessssomnensenses BO e N.D.
Carbon telraChioTide........coo e siereeeseesarressene e vensens B0  eererererrne e N.D.
L0l e T T o T ST B0 ciererie s e N.D.
CRIOFOBNANE. ... o i eeeiceeeeere s sieressssasseseassresarerassenssensrese 250 et oees N.D.
2-Chloroethytvinyl ether.........c e 5.0 e N.D.
011110 (o {0 ¢ 1 TN O B0 cvrericreseenreieearinreases N.D.
ChIOrOMELRANE. ......cveve e ereecerereseressesseessre e sanonrenns BO e ND
DibromochloromMEethane. ettt raneanas B.O e snrens ND
1,2-DichlorObENZENE........cneiereeiciieeisseasiisrrse e crsereins T10.0 e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........cccevcecceeeiei et saaenee 100 e N.D
1,4-DichlOrOBENZENE. ...t eevreneersnerees 100 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.......co oot 5.0 e N.D
1,2-Dichloroethan......cccieieeimeee e s easrerasssnenes B0 erterestresa e veenn N.D
1,1-Dichloroathene. ... ...covcevee e eecsee s s serennes L o L N.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..............covevmeicoverieeiiscesseencssnans X o R N.D.
1,2-DichlorOpropane.........coevee e creevsemsrerseersssessssssreses 5.0 e rre e N.D.
€is-1,3-Dichioropropene.........coceoveecveeccrcereereseeeeansenas BO s N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOPIOPeNE. v BO e N.D.
Methyiene chloride.........ccicviiisiessaiesisisisissssssnssasaseans 100 e reneneennn N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cooooeoeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeesane BO vt N.D
TetrachlorOetNene......... oo ecereeeestvessrra e vnsaseresnnreen B0 e N.D
1,1, 1-TrichlOroethane........ecveeevicrreecrrcrsesceressaseneesesnsraens BO st aaea N.D
1,1, 2-TrChIOrOBthaNe. ...t ees s esns L% 1 NN N.D
T ChIOTOEIENIE. ...t ce e s s s L ¢ P N.D.
TrichlorofUCrOMEBLRANS. .....ceeee e esreresses B0 e N.D.
Vinyl ChlOMTe. ...ttt e eene e eesens 100 et nesees N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

: \
IpANTaND
Belinda C Vega

Project Manager 9083881 KEIl <5>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX {415) 364-0233

;' Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ient Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy
.'P.O.Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-2-(10)

*iBenicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010

i“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 908-3883

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
rg/kg va/kg
Bromodichloromethane............cveveececrieecemecenrecseerseeeas L1 1 N.D
BrOMOTOMM. .. ettt esssers s sirsssa e mes s gasssnans BO e N.D
BromomMEthane......... vt srme e e e B0 s N.D
Carbon tetrachlonide........vce e sr e e esrene e 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOTODBNZENE. ...t eeteeeaetbeeaateenseseamnsimmeasinn B0 ettt vas e N.D.
ChIOrOethane.........cvvc vt cce et e esssames e ssassnnes 250 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny! ther..........oove e eseeeceerencseeeeeens 5.0 e N.D
L) [oT £o 0 502 YRR USRS RURPYRR B0 iecsresirretre s enans ND
ChOTOMEthANE.. ... et sassiss et sraas s rs e menias BO et ieernenas N.D
Dibromochloromethane.............coceeeee e srenaeses B0 e N.D
1,2-DichlOrobENZENE. .....cecieeer i ceeeire e tevestesrastseessaeanrns 10,0 e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... rerie s 100 s N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ... sssasevens 100 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroathans..........coveecceeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeereeecsee s eerreaenes B0 e N.D
1,2-DiChIOrOBINANE......c.cevee e receeretesreressres e aneeene B0 e ———— N.D.
1,1 -DiIChIOTOBINENIE. ...t veves e eeeees S50 e ran s N.D
Total 4,2-Dichloroethene..... e e B e aae s N.D.
1,2-DIChIOTODIODANE. ..o esee e seveseens 5.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChiOrOpropene..........ccvvecvvrevreenvenesesiesenererennes BO v N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccecvvvrecreseceveneereeaens 5.0 ettt st s e nasnes N.D.
Methylene ChlOTHe. ........oovve e 100 i N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............covccvvceervecrnsscerneecsnens BO e N.D.
TetraChOrOBtRENE. .......c. e sr e v e senerane B5.0 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TRAChIOFOBINANE. .o ettt erie s et e ssaeenes X o 1R N.D.
1,1,2-THChlOroathane. ..o BO e N.D.
THCHIOTOEIRBNE ... ettt ssce s senesesnennans BO it N.D.
TrichlorofUOrOMERANE...........ooeeeeec et eveersesesseesseseens B0 v N.D
Vinyl Chloride. ... e e easarane 10,0 e, N.D

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C Vega

Project Manager 9083881 KEI <6
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

preallan é;ig‘i'ﬁéering, Inc.

: Client Project ID: Mabii, Dublin, Villag mpled:
~P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-2-(13.5) Received:
i-Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 11,
; 908-3884 Reported:  Sep 20

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. ~Lab Number:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resufts
pa/kg vg/kg
Bromodichioromethane............ccccevrieeemseeenreseenerereeereens 5.0 i, N.D.
BrOMOTOTIN. . vt ees st s e raeans B0 e N.D.
BrommoOmMEtRANE. ... ..ot iecercn it sseec i essaesstrecessaasenssassense X o VS, N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde......coveeeceeceerreece e ceeesrecs s raesveine L 4 OO UV N.D.
ChlOFODENZENE.....cccrtieciervecereremree v cresse s e atesrassseresssser L ¢ U N.D.
ChIOrOEINANE.....c..c et vne e ia e aaeas 243 1 SO N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... BO e N.D.
L0 31FeT 0T (] 1 1 1 VOO OO RV B.0 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........ccouvoveieeiiciiirecie st cessicassrisesaeseesas B.O e N.D
DibromochlorOmMEtRANE. ......cvooec e e vrraesresreeeresemrersaanns B0 e e N.D.
1,2 DiChiOTODENZENE. ... e ae e 100 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...... ..o casseeresscnsns 10.0 e ND.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............ccncieesieccee e e nesnes 100 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOroethane. ... ..cccveccevevce et eeseeeeerssesssraeesenesnrenns B0 v N.D.
1,2-DiIChIOTOEINANE.... ... rrssterreransasssennsesens B.O et N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ..o sesmesreas X 1 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethens...........cveeeeeeecceeeeecerierereernessssnens 8.0 et N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropana. ... ceveereece s ceeceesnesessesenns 5.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIChlOropropense..........everneeiesmvsseeersresneeens BO resrere e rreereens N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride..........ovrierrcrccnee e 10.0 et N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetraChloroethane. .........cvvecieiesereeversssevessnensenesnns B0 e srenantes N.D.
TetrachlorQathene...... ..o rse s s eersna b L o LU N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane. ... eenne B0 et v N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........oocveeeiiee e ceeen s B0 it rt e N.D.
THChIOrOBLRENE. ...ttt erser e erbem s 5.0 e N.D.
TrHChlOroflUOrOMEINANE...... . ceeeereeeeecesrieeseeeeess s eseesnesas B.O0 s N.D.
Viny] ChIORAE. ...t cmeneen s bsse s eens 10,0 e N.D.

Analytes repened as N D were not present above the stated firmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

—
el U

Beiinda C Vega

Project Manager 9083881 KEI <7>



ot L
¢ oo

| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Dnve = Redwood City, CA 34083

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

gaal ¥

:'Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Clie i : : , Villag : g 29, 1989
~P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-3-(10) Received: Aug 30, 1989
::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 11, 1989:;
i;Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. LabNumber: ~  908-3885 Reported:

Sep 20, 1989+

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#9/kg Fa/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ........cocveeveceevecre e ereeereeseeevesenns BO e erenenans N.D.
Bromoform.. ... ceritaaec e canesnss e ansasscreessnsen BO e rnanenes N.D.
Bromomethane..............ovocvivnreeeceeeeevsseenessesssseeeassaens B0 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.. .. rsmeras BO e, N.D.
ChIOrODENZENG......eecoteeecerieeee s eesrresseveeenesssbesnssssbrsnsns BO erererenennaes N.D.
CRIOFOBINANE. ......oociirei ettt stsscesstasessassnsnes 250 et et N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.......cooveiee s B0 et N.D.
ChIOTOIOIML ... ittt ere bt evae et e e sensansssenn B0 i esevesiean N.D.
ChIoromethane.........cevcveemiceicire s srsessesssessssssasseees B0 e venve e vesavanes N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cceveeeveeccrvrecresverresseesessnneins L1 o USRI N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobeNZERE. ... .o cevecv et eres e seersstessveneeenes 10.0 e rrnreneeees N.D.
1,3-DichlOrObENZENG......ei ittt ete s essaeraeaas 100 e N.D.
1, 4-DiCh OTODENZENG. ..ot sr e e eeanres 100 e N.D.
1, 1D O OEt RN e er s eneentns B e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..... ..o oeeeceesie et eestiassssesenanenss BO e esanes N.D.
1,1-Dichlor0ethene. ... cuiiviieetietieers e nersssssnesseas BO  reerieerearrreenrrarens N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethens.........cvvvmeccesececsesnarsaserens B.0 e iveeerrrirre et N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOprOPaNe.... ...ccorveeeeieeereereeeeesesserrensessesinransns B0 e N.D.
Ci5-1,3-Dichioropropene..........cvoevevevcveiseecsasserssesvees 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichloroproPenE ... BO e nrereere e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cvieecce e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane... ... eeeiececieeicrescervrensenes - o T N.D.
TetrachloroethEne.........ooevveeeeereeeeeeeee v reneereeanes L o O N.D.
1,1, 1-THChIOTOBtNANS.....e et e st v arecrenerrerane L o R N.D.
1,1,2-TriChlOrOBtNANL. .......ovveeereirreee e srererens e nerammssssenans BO e N.D.
THCHIOTOBINENE. .ttt cesiess s st nsimsebes 5.0 e re——— N.D.
TrichloroflLoromMEthan. .. et BO e ree e N.D.
Vinyl ChIGTIAR. ... ssess e eramennens 100 e N.D.

Araltes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Bt C0,—
Belinda C Vega

Project Manager 9083881 KEI <8
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

KapreahanEnglnee ing, Inc. ent Pro} : , , Villag :
5P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW-3-(13.5) Received: Aug 30,
..Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Sep 11,

z:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 908-3886

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane........c.oeoveieerevviisssiiiesersssssssnns L+ H U N.D.
ST et 1ata 1% 14 13 FORRRURPOU RS UURROSRUTRS BO e N.D.
BromMOMEIhANE. ...t errr e ermecerrness e e eennees L3 1 2O N.D.
Carbon tetrachlOnde.......cvvicvvrcri s rrs s e s srenesasenes B.0 et ssienesrss s N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ... iitrtiircrtic et rrssesia e sarses e raessneean B0 e rerenesenasaann, N.D.
ChIOFOBLRANES. ... et ie vt teesr e eee s resesssssaressssneesvasnsaennes 250 e renaeeenres N.D.
2-Chloroethytvinyl ether. ........cecvieie s B.O e N.D.
L0 3 ol 007 1 0 1 T U R B5.0 e N.D.
ChIoroMEtRANE. ...t ercsees s rer e sbesns e s v rseeaanee L o LSOO N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........c.eiiiimcereesssnisseseeresnsns BO e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent...........ceeeee v esreeecar e srassees 10.0 e N.D.
1, 3-DIChlOrODENZENE. ..o eeeerccrre e v e reer st eeernnnes 100 e en ND.
1,4-DichlOrobEnZENe...........oveeeeeeeeeeceereeerenrre e v enernaennes 100 et N.D.
1, 1-DiChlOrOBthane. . ...t cerr e e sensanes L% o L N.D.
1,2-DicRIOIOBtNANEG. ........coeeeeieeerreerererrrrsrane e ernrre v stesssnnens LN o LU N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene.......uee vt ceeetee v e csseseae v eeas B0 rertaereesirnanas N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethent......vee s sceresvesseeeans B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropane.... ..o reeeceererereceraesremearasreeeeensne B0 e N.D
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropens..........ceciceeviesssissseececrarssrassnens BO e enreera e e N.D
trans-1,3-DichlorOpropene. ... .o vveeee e cnsereereenas 5.0 oo N.D.
Methylene chloride.......coee e reren 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane... ...ttt B0 e N.D.
TelrachlOrOBLNENE. . ...t ssse e sneensrnaseras 5.0  rrvicervnraniersae N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........ceieee e e - o U ORI N.D.
1,1, 2-TrHehlorosthane ...........coiieeeeerrvrieet e rreeiens £ ¢ U UR N.D
THCRIOrOBTRENE. ...ttt sttt e s eer e S.0 vt inee s N.D.
TrichiorolUCTOMETNANG. ... e s e earrenmeee BO e N.D.
Viny! ChIOTdE. ...ttt re e s esasaas 100 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated Iimit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AN
Belinda C Vega 7/

Project Manager 0083821 KE| <>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
£ O BOX D13
BENICIA CA 94510
(8151676 -9100 (TOT}T46-6810

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF g o S8, TURN AROUN

SAMPLER:Y, COLLECTION: TIME: %:%ML‘\\QL

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION \\\\R\\—\\&\}\\x\\\\fk‘%&% RIRAVL
AND PROJECT NUMBER: o ‘

xS - 0L

GRAB OR NUMBER OF»“ SOIL/

SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
W=y ¥ §*§. m 4 %?%@3 G \ S
e - -y B S \ S
W - - % \ S
- L-(o) . & \ S
I NER AN G \ <
R A () S \ S
T 3= S \ <,
s () \Y S \ S

E
)
5
t

» ‘ 7&/%/1«»«% [o: @O/g/zo/@?

AN
( Ohry ;%90 zr;
D Wi Pl A7

+*

ELINQUISHED BY=* TIME/ DATE RECEIVED BY*
Ny e 5w | fiors

1
2
3

*+ STATE AFFILYATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, IN
Consulting Engineers
P. O BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707} 746-6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
SAMPLER: COLLECTION: & Q¥ TIME: PPENIRTA

(Signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION %\@s\\\\\\%%\\\\-\l\%‘- VR
AND PROJECT NUMBER: N N
TR Wy

GRAB OR  NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE_# ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER

W B—K\XF} MRW&\\%@E\ mmﬁgm Qa \ S

LINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
1 6\3: i K® W AN !%‘3()-%‘\_ 77 / ﬂ/()): 17'(J .
A\, Y /gM Jas/ ?}’/@9/&7
AN
3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:

NOTE: 1IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTIORN. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS TFOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SaMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS.




